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Date: 04/05/2006 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas
Time: 09:30 AM ROA Report
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Case: 2005-01066-CD
Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc. vs. John R. Fullington Jr.

Date

Civil Other

User: LMILLER

Judge

07/25/2005

12/01/2005

12/02/2005

12/20/2005
12/21/2005

12/30/2005
01/09/2006

01/13/2006

01/25/2006

02/08/2006

03/01/2006

03/13/2006

03/20/2006

New Case Filed.

/Filing: Civil Complaint Paid by: Apple, James R. (attorney for
Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc.) Receipt number: 1905337
Dated: 07/25/2005 Amount: $85.00 (Check) 1CC Shff

/Filing: Praecipe for Default Judgment Paid by: Apple, James R. (attorney
for Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc.) Receipt number: 1911506
Dated: 12/01/2005 Amount: $20.00 (Check)

Judgment entered in favor of the Plaintiff and against the defendant in the
amount of $32,861.94. 1CC & Notice to deft., and statement issued to
atty.

/ Sheriff Return, August 5, 2005 at 4:00 pm served the within Complaint on
John R. Fullington Jr. So Answers, Chester A. Hawkins, Sheriff by
s/Marilyn Hamm
Shff Hawkins costs pd by Apple $43.39

/Petition to Open Judgment, filed. 2 Cert. to Atty.

/Order, NOW, this 21st day of Dec., 2005, Ordered: Hearing on Petition
shall be held on the 13th day of Jan., 2008, at 10:00 a.m. in Courtroom 1.
All matters in this action to be stayed pending the outcome of this Petition.
By The Court: /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 2CC Atty. Achille

AMotion For Continuance, filed by s/ John G. Achille, Esquire. No CC

/Order, NOW, this 4th day of Jan. 2006, the Court grants the requested
Motion For a Continuance and continues the Hearing scheduled for Jan.
13, 2006 at 10:00 a.m. until the 6th day of Feb., 2006 at 9:30 a.m. to be
held in Courtroom 1. By The Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres.
Judge. 1CC Atty. Achille

/Certificate of Service for Order of Court, filed. A copy of Order of Court
dated January 4, 20086, in the above-captioned matter on James R. Apple
Esqg. and Joel E. Hausman Esq., filed by s/ John G. Achille. No CC.

/Answer To Petition to Open Judgment, filed by s/ Joel E. Hausman,
Esquire. No CC

~Order NOW this 6th day of February, 2006, following argument on
Defendant's Motion to Open Judgment, it is the ORDER of this Court that
counsei provide the Court with letter frief within no more that fifteen (15)
days from today's date. BY THE COURT: /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, P.
Judge. 1CC attys: Apple and Achille.

/Order NOW, this 28th day of February, 2008, it is the ORDER of this
Court that the Defendant's Motion to Open Judgment be and is hereby
GRANTED. The Defendant shall file a responsive pleading within no more
than 20 days from this date. BY THE COURT: /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman,
P. Judge. 1CC Attys: Apple and Achille.

s Preliminary Objections To Plaintiff's Complaint, filed by s/ John G. Achille,
Esquire. No CC

, Order, NOW, this 17th day of March, 2006, in consideration of the

Defendant's Preliminary Objections, the above case is scheduled for Oral
Argument on the 5th day of April, 2006, at 1:30 p.m. in Room 1. By The
Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 3CC Atty. Achille

No Judge
No Judge

No Judge

No Judge

No Judge
No Judge

No Judge
Fredric Joseph Ammerman
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Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA
COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS,
INC., assignee of UNIFUND CCR PARNTERS,
assignee of DISCOVER
Plaintiff(s)
_vs_

JOHN R. FULLINGTON, JR.

Defendant(s)

No, O5-10LL-CD
IN CIVIL ACITON

COMPLAINT

CODE-
FILED ON BEHALF OF
PLAINTIFF

COUNSEL OF RECORD
FOR THIS PARTY:

James R. Apple, Esq.

PA 1D. No. 37942
Charles F. Bennett, Esq.
PA LD. No. 30541

Joel E. Hausman, Esq.

PA LD. No. 42096
APPLE AND APPLE, P.C.
Firm No. 719

4650 Baum Boulevard
Pittsburgh, PA 15213
Telephone: 412-682-1466
Fax: 412-682-3138

19018 3
J0U 3 5200 Mpd. §5-00

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA
COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, NO.
INC., assignee of UNIFUND CCR PARNTERS, IN CIVIL ACITON
assignee of DISCOVER

Plaintiff(s)
-vs-
JOHN R. FULLINGTON, JR.

Defendant(s)
NOTICE TO DEFEND

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against the claims
set forth in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after
this Complaint and Notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or
by attorney and filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the
claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so, the case may
proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the Court without
further notice, for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights
important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE
SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH
INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY
BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES
THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A
REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Keystone Legal Services
211 1/2 East Locust Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-9646




COMPLAINT

. Plaintiff is a corporation having offices at 120 North Keyser Avenue, Scranton,

PA 18504, and as the assignee of Unifund CCR Partners, assignee of Discover,

stands in its assignor’s stead, and all are hereinafter referred to interchangeably as
“Plaintiff”.

. Defendant is an individual whose address is 518 Sabula Outing Club Rd., Du

Bois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 15801-9731.

. At a specific instance and request of the Defendant, the Defendant applied for and

was granted a credit card by Plaintiff at the terms and conditions agreed upon by
the parties, as is more specifically shown by the Agreement, a true and correct

copy of which is attached hereto, marked Exhibit “A” and made a part hereof.

. The Plaintiff avers that the agreement between the parties was based upon a

written agreement which the Defendant accepted by using credit card to make

purchases and/or cash advances.

. Thereafter, in breach of obligations under the Agreement, the Defendant failed to

make payments as they became due.




-~

10.

Plaintiff avers that the terms of the Agreement provide for acceleration of the

entire balance due and owing upon Defendant’s breach of the Agreement.

Plaintiff avers that the balance due amounts to $24,864.45, as is more specifically
shown by Plaintiff’s Statement of Account, a true and correct copy of which is

attached hereto, marked Exhibit “B” and made a part hereof.

Plaintiff avers that the interest has accrued at the rate of 5.00% per annum on the

balance due from June 13, 2004.

Per the term of the agreement, the Defendant has agreed to pay to the Plaintiff as
liquidated damages, the costs of collection, including all reasonable attorneys’

fees incurred in the collection of monies owing, which Plaintiff avers will amount
to 25% of the balance due.

Although repeatedly requested to do so by Plaintiff, Defendant has willfully failed
and refused to pay the amount due to Plaintiff or any part thereof,

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands Judgment against Defendant in the amount of

$24,864.45, with appropriate additional interest from June 13, 2004, plus attorneys

fees and costs.

APPLE AND APPLE, P.C.

Attorneys for Plaintiff(s)
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' CARDMEMBER AGREEMENT

P!mereadms carefully before using your Privaie issue® Card
the terms and conditions of your Account, sume of
wmchmyhandtangedfmmemmmmlsmmtnm in the
event of any differences, this Agreement shall control,
Wemmmwmmmmpago?m
addiftional information.
The Arbitration of Dispute Section gn Page 9 includes a waiver of 2
number of rights, including the right t a jury trial.
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records indicate Is an authorized buyer on your Account, and any other Person
with your prior permission, except as provided In this Section or as requireq
- by law. We may release such information in connection with the Hialnlenance
.- of your Account; for exampla, it you are In defauh, we may release information
about your Account to third pariies who may assist us in enforcing our rights

undar this Agreement, Except as provided below, we may also release sy

information to our comorate affiliates, and to third parties in onder tg Provide

-you with offers of products or services that may be of interest to you, joy -

example, wa may include your name and address and other identifying infoy.
mation in lists, provided 1o third parties, of Cardmembers whosg character.

Istics are such that they may find the third parties’ products or services of -

inferest. We may also report to credit reporting agencies and other crediong
the status and payment history of your Account, including negative oredit
 Information.  We normally report 1o such credit reporting agencles each
month. If you believe that our report of your Account status Is inaccurate or
incomplete, please wrile us &t the following address: Private Issue, PQ Box
15316, Wilminglon, DE 19850-5316. Please inchide your name, address,
home telephone number and Account number, .

aﬁz%iiua%aaaasgasis&gana_ng?g
the exception of information about our transactions and experiences with
you, which we may share in any event), or if you do not want us to provide
your name for product or service offers from third parties, please call 1-800-
4-P1-CARD or write us at: Privale Issue, PO Box 29205, Phoenix, AZ 85038-
9205. Please include your name, address, home telephone number and
Account number.

~ We may fram lime to time review your credit, employment and Income
records. Our supervisory personnel may listen bo or record telephone calls
between you and eur representatives in order to evaluate the quality of our
service to-our Cardmembers without notice to you, We may use automated
telephone equipment or prerecorded telephone calls to contact you about
your Account. We provide various methods by which you can obtain informa-
tion about your Account. Qur security measures cannot insure against unay-
thorized inquiries. You agree that we will not be responsible for the release
of information to anyone who, even if without your authorization or penmis-
slon, has gained possession of a Card of has Jeamed other identifying char-

acteristics about you such as your personal Identification number, Accoun!

number or social security number,

CREDIT AUTHORIZATIONS. Certain transactions will require our authoriza-
tion prior to completion of the transaction. In some casas, you may be asked

to provide identification. If our authorization system is not working, we may -

niot be able to authorize a transaction. We will no! be liable to you If any of
these evenls happen.

Swﬁéégaégs%ga%s?g
and to new charges made after that date, ¥ you do not agree to the

-8- - .

st notily us b wilting witn 15 days afer the moMng of |
?ﬁ%%ﬁa?%?és?%ags
which case your Account wifl be clased and you msst pay us the balance

us under tha existing terms of the unchanged Agreemant.
gﬂﬂ?iggs?%!?% Uss of your

CHANGE OF ADDRESS. I you changs your address you must notify us of
your new address within 15 days..

ASSIGNMENT OF ACCOUNY. Wa may sell, asslgn or transfer your Account or
any portion thereof without notice t you. You may not sell, assign or trans-
fer your Account without first abtalning our prior wriiten consent.

ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES. In the event of any past, present or future
claim or dispute (whether based upon contract, turt, statute, common law of
éggmaagﬁaﬁaﬁ?aaﬁag.gga
account you have hade with us, your application, the relationships which
ﬁa?aége?ieggsgazaggg-
vision, of the Agreement o of any prior agreement, you or we may elect to
resolve the claim or dispute by binding arbitration, .

¥ EITHER YOU OR WE ELECT ARBITRATION, NESTHER YOU NOR WE SHALL -
HAVE THE RIGHT TO LITIGATE THAT CLAIM IN COURT OR TO HAVE A JURY
TRIAL ON THAT CLAIM. PRE-HEARING DISCOVERY RIGHTS AND POST-HEAR-
ING APPEAL RIGHTS WILL BE LIMITED, NEITHER YOU NOR WE SHALL BE
ENTILED TO JOIN OR CONSOLIDATE CLAIMS IN ARBITRATION BY OR
AGAINST OTHER CARDMEMBERS WITH RESPECT TO OTHER ACCOUNTS, OR
ARBITRATE ANY CLAIMS AS A REPRESENTATIVE OR MEMBER OF A CLASS OR
N A PRIVATE ATTORNEY GENERAL CAPACITY. Even if aff parties have opled
ss.ﬁaag_a~=a§.§aés£§§§=8£§§n8§<
claim made by a new parly or any new claims later asserted I that lawsuit,
and nothing undertaken therein shall constitute a waiver of any rights undear -
tiis arbitration provision. : :

“We il ol invoke our ightto arblrae an individual clam you bing In

&__aSi255%8.«8.5%83.:5.8335&3_«
pending only in that court and does not exceed $5,000.00. .

gga?%aiﬁsagsas.easwgésgsg.
emed by the Federal Arbitration Act (FAW). The arbitration shall be conduct-
ed, at the option of whoever a&?%ﬁ:%ﬁi%kﬁf
Endispute (JAMS) or the National Arbitration Forum (NAF} in accordance with
their procedures In effect when the claim is filed. For a copy of thelr proce-
dures, to file a claim or for other information, contact JAMS at 1920 Main
Street, Suite 300, Los Angeles, CA 92614 (phone 1-800-448-1660) or NAF at
P0. Box 50191, Minneapolis, MN 55405 (phone 1-800-474-2371). Atyour
willen request, we will advance any arbitration fillng, administrative and
hearing fees which you would be required to pay Yo pursue a clalm or dispute
8 a result of our electing to arbitrate that claim or dispde. Send requests (o

PO. Box 15192, Wimington, DE 19886-1020. The arbitrator will decide who

will ultimately be responsible for paying those fees. In no event will you be
fequired lo reimburse us for any arbitralion filing, administrative, or hearing

~9.



fees in an amount greaer than what your and our combined SE costs
would have been i the claim had beer resolved in a state court with juris-

" diction. : .
Any arbitration hearing will take place in tha federal judiclal district where you

reside. The arbitvator shall follow applicable substantive law to the extent
consistent with the FAA and applicable statules of limitations and shall honor
claims of privilege recognized at law. If requested by any party, the arbitra-
tor shall write an opinion conlaining the reasons for the award. The amitra-
tor's decision will be final and binding except for any appeal rights under the
FAA ang except that if the amount in controversy exceeds $100,000.00, any
party may appesl the award wilhin 30 days o a three-arbitrator panel which
shall review the award de novo. The costs of such an appeal shall be bome
by the appealing party regardless of outcome. Judgment upon any award by
the arbitrator may e enforced in any court having jurisdiction.

Our rights and obligations under this arbilration provision shall inure to the
benefil of and be binding upon otr parent corporations, subsidiarles, affiiates
(including, without Emitation, Discover Financial Services, Inc.), pradecessors,

SUCCESSOrs, assigns, 35 well as the officers, direclors and employees of sach.

of these entlies, and will also inure to the benefil of any thisd party named
as a co-defendant with us of with any of the foregoing In a claim which is
subject 1o this arbitration provision. Your rights and obligations under this
arhitration provision shall inure to the benefil of and be binding upon all per-
sons contractually liable under this Agreement and all Authorized Users of the
Account. This arbitration provision shall survive terminaion of your Account

- as well as volunlary payment in full by you, and legat proceedings by us lo
coklect a debt owed hy you, any bankruptcy by you and any sale by us of your

Account.

COMPLIANCE WITH INTEREST RATE LIMITATIONS. We intend thal this
Agreement will comply with applicable interest rate limitations. .You will not
be required to pay Finance Charges or other charges at a rale that is greater
than the maximum amound permitted by faw. if i is ever finally determined
that, hut for this Section, the Finance Charges or olher charges under this
Agreement would exceed the maximum lawful amount, the Finance Charges
and other charges will be reduced to the maximum lawful amount. Any

excess amount that you have already paid will be used to reduce the out-

standing balance of your Account or will be refunded 0 you by means of a
check in our discretion.

. GOVERNING LAW. This Agreement will be govermed by the laws of the
* Stale of Delaware and applicable federal laws. f any part of this Agres-

ment becomes upenforceable, it will not make any other part unenforceable.

Greenwood Trust Company
PRIVATE ISSUE

(KD e
Vice President R’
© 1999 Greenwood Trust Company, Member FDIC
-0~

YOUR BILLING RIGHTS

' KEEP THIS NOTICE FOR FUTURE USE

This nolice contalns important infarmation about your rights and our responsibilities
under the Fair Credt Billing Act.

1. Notify Us in Case of Errors or Questions About Your BIll

1f you think your bill is wrong, or if you need more information about 3 rangac-

§S~ﬁ=c_..iassm82§§.c_§a§aaaa_w.&s

ﬁ%_z_ for Notice of Billing Emors. Write 1o us as So00n a5 possibie. We must
from yeu no later than 60 days after we sent you the first bill on which the

g_ﬂ:ﬂ&a; appeared. You can lelephone us, but deing so will not preserve

your rights.

in your letter, give us the following information:

¢ Your name and account number.

o The doliar amount of the suspected exor,

+  Describe the emor and explain, i you can, why you belleve thera i3 an emor.
tf yeu need more informatlon, describe the ilem you are nel sure abod.,

i yo have authorized us to pay your credit card bil automatically from your sav-

ings or checking accounl, you can stop the payment on any amount you think is

wiong. To stop the payment, your ttter must reach us three business days

before the automatic payment Is scheduled to ocour.

2. Your Rights and Our Responsibllitles After We Recelve Your

Written Notice
We inust acknowiedge your fetter within 30 days, nless we have comected the eror

Dy then, Within 90 days, we must either correct the error or explain why we befieve

the bill was costect.
After we receive your letter, we cannot try to collect any amount you question, of
report you as delinquent. We can continug to bill you for the amourt you question,

incuding finance charges, and we can apply any amourt your credit .

fimil. You do nol have to pay any questioned while we are ting, but
you are stif obligated lo pay e parts of your bill that are not in question.

. we find that we made a mistake on your bill, you witl not have to pay any finance
charges relaled to any questioned amount .:aﬁ_:.:_innsﬁs.seg
aé_:ﬁ._;agaﬁca.ma will have to make up any missed pay-
ments on the questioned amotnt. i ¢ase, we will send you a statement of
the amount you owe and the date that it fs due. _
if you fail to pay the amount thal we think you owe, we as defin+
ﬁﬂ‘. However, f our ggiﬁgggﬁgﬁég

{efling us that you stll refuse to pay, we must iell anyone wa report you to thal
3:552_.35;53..5.§.§s§§§§a§a§5
teporied you to. We must tell anyone we report you to that the matter has been set-
thed between us when it finatly is. :

#f we don't foflow these rules, we can'l collect the first $50 of the questioned

amount, even if your bill was correct.

- 3. Special Rule For Credit Card Purchases

H you have a problem with the Guality of or services that you purchased with

a creqit card, and you have tied in good Taith b cormect the problem with the mer-

chant, you may have the right nat o pay the remalning amount due on the goods o

services. There gre two limitations on this right: o

{8l youmust have made the puschase in your home state o, if not within your home
stale, within 100 miles of your current mailing address; and




——
.

{) the purchase price must have been more than $50. )
These limitations do not apply if we own or operate the meschant, or if we malled you
the advertisement for the goods or Services. - BP 33626 Rev. 1089

CASHBACK BONUS®
TERMS AND CONDITIONS

?§§%~§§§§§n§§=§§a

agreement from the Cardmembey Agreement. )

1. The Cashback Bonuis Award opfion s 8 financial option a Cardmember may
receive with the Privale lssue® Accounl. Cardmembers may change the finan-
clal option for thelr Account from the Cashback Bonus Award option In the Rale
Eﬁaﬁaﬁ%%&;ggaﬁaﬁ_gaiéssnsg&ﬁ
Any cha in a financial option will take effect beginning on the first day of the
z__«é Sﬁ which after the Cardmember requests a in the finan-
clal option. A Cashback Bonus award Is an amount denomated In dollars and
cents which may be eamed by Cardmembers by using their Private issue Account
for purchases. A Cashhack Bonus award Is ot eamed for Prohibited
Transactions (as defined in the Cardmember Agresmen), cash advances of bal-

2 ggﬁgwaa%aagssﬂag an

annual period corresponding to the Cardmainber's ann year, The

" anmiversary year Sda%ssagzgeﬁﬂma_?gg
of the tweilth mon Liting pertod which follows. Each successive asniversary
ar IS the approximate ong-vear period comprised of the next tweive monthly

%:é petiods.

3. The eamed amount of a Cashback Bonos award s calculated by multiplying each

_ purchase by: )
o 25% _.Sws.:agaaﬁwﬁzasmam;_.gs?a&ag
the anniversary year; . . .
* .50% (.0050), if the purchase is part of the second $1.000 in purchases
-during the anniversary year;
. .Vme\.‘.Sws.=§E§$a§a§5§§§€“§sﬂ.§sus.
chases during the anniversay year;
* 1.0% (1), if the purchase Is part of the purchases In excess of $4.000
during the anniversary year
?36.2?&&8&355835;&33 Is the earned amount of
the 9%8&.5825.%288&8?83 vided the
Baseasaizasgasssﬁaﬁ The calculation aln
As.ﬁcsgiéas&%asgﬁﬂ:sggw hm.ﬁ
%as%.iﬁss?@i%&aa?gggmsﬁai
w__n:as 55%.%&2—%%553?2333353&
88—5_352_.9@?55&85&:»%?&%3_«8_.
cufated may be audited for compliance with thesa terms,

4 ;@oazzaggas&sswgami&%egssg

ta those Qaag_gas%am_aa_és the anniversary date and at the time
of the payment. To be in good standing, you may nol be in defauit 3s defined in

- e Qa:a:amé and you may nol have used your Private issue
Account for any Prohibited a%mii:?..&.ﬁﬂ # an Account Is
closed for any reason prior to the anniversary dals, any Cashback Bonus award
eamed by fhe Cardmember since the tast anniversary date will be forfeited.
Cardmembers wha are delinguent al the time of the payment may, at the option
of Private Issue, have their Cashback Bonus award applied as a credil to their
Account.

- ﬁNI

5. ;gxismsaaﬂﬁiaugwgsgas&gg :
10 year, bt the Car 33;.;3?8353338_6»0&_@

Bonus award in a cash equivalant {ie., check or credil to the Cardmernbers .

as_a»sﬁa..%.?.m__:aas%ma__mgss?&gwa&

resull in the exercise of defaull payment options, 1t is the Cardmember's respon-

Sibillty to otify Private Issue in the event a Cashback Bonus payment is not
received for any reason, :

:snsgxg%eazaseas Candmembers either by maans
ama&:a?gesﬁzggamsu__aa?nmaamag_:
Private Issue's sole discretion.
=§n§€§§w$89?=ﬁ.§%ﬂ&:&a&§ﬂ the
opportunity to exchange Cashback Bonys award or
Szas.ﬁaaaaaig«nﬂazaigiiss@%% .

6. Sgg.wgwgﬂag_?gga?gg

%ﬁ.?%ﬁs.a and the anniversary date from the old
gai__gﬁiﬁﬁﬂaﬁﬁﬁﬁgﬁ e
7 :ssasa&éeai;aagaﬁzgegg _
gsa@.:égasgsggg;ueaaasgsg.
=§Q§s»§§§$§§§3m§§§a§§§m
award), ) :
8 ﬁgmﬂ.uﬂmaaagg&e&egiig. my
—: 1A
limited fo, s_u_g the lovel of purchases requbred 1o quaty fir the various
fiers, 85_#_..._“% H_Eﬁ%_. a:g._._.z o nﬂgmﬂs award Cardmembers
receive, changing transactions conslitule a purchase,
a_.___wé ?»s&az%gga ; -
thases, Impesing additional festrictions, o terminating the program, )
. CBB/P19/99

$25,000 PRIMARY AUTOMATIC COLLISION
DAMAGE REIMBURSEMENT
. Provided To -
PRIVATE ISSUE CARDMEMBERS
AT NO EXTRA COST .
_— SUMMARY OF COVERAGE

As an eligible nsured* you are 0 recelve reim for .
sia%aaisﬁéa.mﬁﬁassgzﬂagaﬁw
mobilo, ze_s;gié?sgaiggis%aiig?

a%ezas%gﬂea_g&aéﬁsa.ﬁa at the time of

>©m=n< ..... . )

* Insured means Cardholders, Cardmembers and Account holders of the
Policyholder. Cardhoider means an individug) who has been Issued an Aocouni
card by the Policyholder. Cardmember means any authorized primary or addj-
tional card user who has been issued an Acoount card by the &mgaamﬂ
Accountholder means any individyal wha has an open and aclive Account with
the Policyholder. ’

~ 13-




++ gollision Damage means the direct and accidental damage lo a Rented Autome-
bite caused by upsel or coflision with anather abiject. Collision Damage does not
Inclde loss caused by missiles, faling ebjects, lire, theft or larceny. explosion,
carthquake, windstorm, hatl, water, flood, maficious mischlef or vandatism. tlof
ot givil commotlion. )
«+ " Henled Automotile means a fou-whesled privae passenger type motor vehicia
* o a mini-van manufactured and designed to transport a maximum of seven
passengers and used exclusively lo camy passengers. ARented Automobile
must be designed for travel on publir; roads and rented from a ficensed rental
company. %_.__8._. anlique or limited adition vehicles are excluded, as are
fnicks, recroalional vehicles, campars, pick-up liucks and mini-buses.
sses Achyal Cash Value means the cost Lo sepalr or replace the Rantad Automoblle at
the lime of loss, less depreciation.

..... Rental Agency means a commerclal automobile rental company icensed undes -

the faws of the applicable jurisdiction.

ELIRIBILITY

This Coltision Damage reimbursement s provided 1o you, a6 an Insured, automatically
when the entire Emm_ fee for the Renled Aulomobile Is charged or debiled fo
Accounl. 1t ls not necessary for you o notly the lsurance Company or
Administrator at he time the rental fee s charged of debited 1o your account.

THE COST : .

This coverage is provided at no additional cost to eli inle Insureds under the master
policy issued fo Private issue, Policy #6404-62-81, by Federat Insurance Campany {the
Company). _ o

AMOUNT OF INSURANCE

The Company's fiability wil be for 2 maximum relmbursement of $25,000. inno event
will the Company be liable beyond the amount actually paid by the Insured.

EXCLUSIONS

Coverage does not apply to loss rasulting from the foflowing:

o Any dishonest, fraudulent or criminal act of the Insured.

* Fargery by the Insured.

« Loss due lo war or confiscallon by authorities.

« L0ss due to muclear reaction or radicactive contamination.

o The Insured belng intoxicaled, as defined by the laws of the jurisdiction where the
Joss eccuered or under the influgnce of any narcolic unlass prescribed by a physician.

« intentional damage to the Rented Automobile by the Insured.

« Damage which is due and confined to wear and tear, freezing, mechanical of elec-
Irical breakdown or falhwre. -

» Damage lo tires unlss the loss ba colncident with a covered lss.

« Use of the Rented Aulomobile to cairy passengers and praperty for hire.

o Yse of the Rented Automobile in tests, races or contests.

o s of the Rented Aufomobile by a person other than the one authorized to operate
the Rented Alomobile by the ferms of the Rental Agreement,

o The Rented Aulomobite being operated or located in any terrllory prohibited by the
lerms of the Rental Agresment,

o Loss of use of the Rented Automabile.

EFFECTIVE DATE v

This pian s effeciive January 1, 1998 and will cease on the date the master poticy ter-
minates {in which case you wilt be notified by the Policyholden), of on the date you na

- Yonger quality as an eligible fnsured, or an the expiration date of the applicable cover-

aqe perind fr the fswed, whichever eccurs last.

T

© . Ofinsuvance are conlained in the master policy on fite with the A

“The covermge period Wil notexceed thirty-one (1) conseculive days

MISREPRESENTATION AND FRAUD .

Coverage of the Insured wil be void if, at any time, the Insured has cencealed or mis-
represented any malerial fact or circumstance concerming this coverage of the subject
thereof or the intsrest of the Insured herein, of in case of any fraud o false swearing by
the insured relating therelo. .
Coverage for an gg_.sii.iﬁiiﬁaganu@.?%a .
its subscribing organizatienis) has concealed of misrepresented any material fact or cir-
cumstance concering this coverage or the subject thereof or the interest of the insured
therein, or i case of any fraud of Talse swearing by the Policyholder of its subscribing
organization(s) refating hereto. :

CLAIM PROCEDURE

The nsured must send the Company written notice of a claim, including the Insured's
name and pollcy number, within forty-five (45) days after a covered loss ocours. i actice
cannot be given within that time, it must be given as Soon a3 reasonably possibie. To file
a swom Proof of Loss, the Insured must send the following information o the Company
or {ts authorized representalive;

A copy of the Accoun! statement showing the aufomobile renta! transaction.

« A copy of the automobile rental agreement.

» Acopy of the palle report -

o Acopy of the nitial clali report submitted to the automobile Renta! Agency.

.>§a§%=&.a§as§§a§¥§g§§§§zs

- Damage for which the insured !s responsible. : :

Baggsgm;gsﬂ»ﬂ%—m

» Proof of submission of the loss 1o and the results of any settiement or denial by the
applicatle insurance carier(s).

« [f no other insurance is applicable, a notarized statement front the insured to that effect.

FOR INSUREDS WHO ARE NEW YORK STATE RESIDENTS: .

To the extent that this plan insurance against damage to a rented motor vehi-
cle, the following lerms and conditions apply: (1 ﬁaﬁ:&ﬁgsaa%ss
nat exceetd thirty-one (31) consecutive days, {2) The isurance provided by this plan
will be excess over r valid and collectibie insurance covering the rented motor

_ vehidle. However, the insurance provided undes this plan may be prmary if

a%i:&ﬁ?sﬁaaswﬂ_&.%a?_&e&aaﬁ%w?“?
=5§52%w§§§§8§%§§=am§8.&§§8aa%wms.
slons; and {b) The motor vehicle is rented withoul a driver,
As ahandy reference gukde, please read this document and keep it ina safe with
your other nsurance documents. ;wm..asﬁagwins_&;s. o
but I simply an informative statement to eligible Insureds of the ﬁws
%a?a&ggfso._ﬁ..gvra?igmwg 8 mm
§8

Centers Insyrance Trust hesein referred o as the Policyholder, |f a statement in the
Summary of Coverage and any provision in the policy diffes, the policy will govem.

- PLAN ADMINISTRATOR PLAN UNDERWRITTEN BY
Insurance Consultants Inc. Federal Insurance Company
200 Blackstons Cenfre a member of the
Omaha, NE 68131 . CHUBB GROUP OF INSURANCE COMPANIES

. 15 Mountain View Road, P0. Box 1615
Warren, New Jersey 07061- 1651



,ﬂ..__ﬁmﬂa.m LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

 Alstate Life Insurance Company (herein caed “Alstate") has

oAy |

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE
HOME OFFICE — NORTHBROOK, (LLINGIS -

ssued Master Policy No. 64401363 to Greenwood Trust Gom-
pany (herein called “policyholdar”). which provides Travel Ac-
cidental Death Insurance for Cardmembers of the Policyholder
and thelr eligile family members. Note Florida resifents: The
beneflts of the policy providing your coverage ar governed
primarly by the law of 8 State other than Florida,

wnsured Person”. means a Private lssue® Cardmeniibir tn good
standing; the spouse of the cardmember i a resident of the
same household; and each unmarried ¢hiid, Including step-
children and adopted children, not mofe than 19 years of age
(23 1 a full-time student) who are dependent upon the
Cardmember for support and maintenance. 1 RO gvent wil
the same person quality as an insured Person under mord
than one Discover Card and/or Private Issue Cad. .
Coverage for any handicapped child will not terminate solel
by redching the fimiting age. Coverage will continue If the chitd
is and continues to be both (1) incapable of seff-sustaining
employment because of mental retardation ot physical handi-
cap and (2) chiefly dependent upon the Cardmember for sup-
port and maintenance.

“Injury or Injured” means bodily injury caused by an dccldent
occurring while the Insurance is in force for the Instired Per-
son and which injury results, within 365 days of the accident,
directly and independently of all other causes, In death.
“Occupying" means riding in or upon of emtering into or alight-
Ing from. _

COMMON CARRIER ACCIDENTAL DEATH INSURAGE
Allstate will pay the applicable Accidental Death benefit

12 a%%&%g%.ﬁaaaag;i”%. U.

paying passenger when fare Is charged in advance, and
not as a pilet or crew member, & public conveyance pro-
vided and operated by a duly licensed common carrler
for reqular passenger service by land, water of alr.

BENEFIT AMOUNT

EXCLUSIONS : o
Mocidental Death Benafis ire not pyabe fo deh et by:
1. Sulcide, while sane dr Hisdne; or P
3. Declared or undeclared war or any act therdof; -
TERMINATION OF COVERALE . o
The Insurance on each Insured Persof wil dindribtially torn-
rate at 12:01 AM on the date that they no longer fulli the fequive-

Master Policy. Termination shall be without prejudics to arty ciaim
originating prior to the effective dats of termination.
GENERAL PROVISIONS o
BENEFICIARY: Undess atherwite spocifiod by thie Candmefibel,
any sum due under this policy for loss of life of an insured
Person will be pald:

1. to the Cardmember, ff tiving; otherwise,

3. equally to thé then livin ldwful chitdreh of thé
Cardmembbr Including stepchitdren ind adoptéd chil-
dren, if any; otherwise, . .

»355.3.5n».asoaas.wwz:zsawaaag__f
ing; otherwise, : - _

5. tothe estate of the Cardmember. o

CHANGE OF BENEFICIARY: The Cardridmbor ity thaig the

beneficiary at any time by writing to Afistate. Oncé tie cChiinge

s recorded by Allstate it will take éffact as of the day the re-

ments of an insured Person &8 defined, or upon termination of the-

amount for Injury sustained while occupying as a fare-

T
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quest was slgned, subject to any claim payment made before
such recording. The consent of the beneficiary is not needed
for the change.

HOW TO REPORT A CLAIM: Written notice of clalm must bs
given to Alistate at its Home Office within six manths after the
occurrence of any Loss covered by the Policy, or as scon a3
reasonably possible.

Notice given by or on behalf of the clalmant or the 8:%&5
with Information sufficlent to identfy the insured Person shall

be deemed notice.

CLAIM FORMS: Once Allstate recelves written riotice of a claim,
it will send forms for fiing proof of loss. i thesa forms are nat
sent to the claimant within 15 days after Alistate recelves
notice, the proof of loss requirements will be met by giving
Allstate written proof of the occurrence, and causa of the loss
within the tims stated tn the Proof of Loss Provislon.

PROOF OF LOSS: Written proof of loss must be fumishied to
Alistate within nine months after the date of foss. if this Is not
reasonably possible, Allstate may not deny the claim if the
proof Is fumished as soon as reasonably possible, but not
later than one year from the time required, unless the claimant
was legally incapable of doing so. -

PAYMENT OF CLAIM: Benefits payable for loss under the policy
will be pald immediately upon receipt of due written proof of
foss. It any benefit under this policy Is payable fo an Insured
Person's estale or to a person who Is a minor o is otherwise
not competent to give a valid releass, Allstate may pay part of
the beneflt (up to $1,000) to any blood relative of the Insured
Person.

Any payment made In good falth shall fully discharge Alistate
to the extent of such payment.

LEGAL AGTION: Suit for benefits under the policy cannot be
brought sooner than 60 days after Allstate received written
proof of loss as required, and no such action may be Initiated
afler three years from the time written proof of loss IS required.

CONFORMITY WITH STATE LAWS: Any provision of the policy
which, on its effective date, is in conflict with any law to which

it Is subject, Is amended to conform to the minimum require-
ments of such law. ‘

AUTOPSY: Alistate at its own expanse shall have ..,5 right and
opportuntty to make an autopsy whare ItIs not forbidden by law.

ALLSTATE LIFE INSURANCE CONPANY
Metafenh 28 foc
Michael J. Vefotta Thomas J. Wilson
m%ima President

LOUB2068-3

T
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AFFIDAVIT

I, Patricia Cobb, Esquire, of Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc.,

Plaintiff herein, verify that the statements of fact contained in the foregoing
Complaint are true and correct. I understand that false statements herein are
made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904, relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

b-9F-dS /Z%Mé&w yas/

Date: // PATRICIA COBB

Executive Vice President
120 North Keyser Avenue

Scranton, PA 18504

Apple & Apple File No._/03S¢F  CESL F1le No /Y6 259/

‘%‘%




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA
COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, NO. 2005-1066
INC,, assignee of UNIFUND CCR PARNTERS, IN CIVIL ACITON
assignee of DISCOVER _
Plaintiff(s) | L E D‘Pd 8000 AWY
-vs- 3 Y9 1m) B Sledemenk

DEC 012 ‘\)e&ni)%‘w

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

. . PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT

JUDGMENT

JOHN R. FULLINGTON, JR.

Defendant(s)

CODE-
FILED ON BEHALF OF
PLAINTFF

COUNSEL OF RECORD
FOR THIS PARTY:

James R. Apple, Esq.
PA ID. No 37942
Charles F. Bennett, Esq.
PA ID. No 30541
Joel E. Hausman, Esq.
PA 1.D. No 42096
Apple and Apple, P.C.
Firm No. 719
4650 Baum Boulevard
Pittsburgh, PA 15213-1237
Telephone (412) 682-1466




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA
COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, NO. 2005-1066
INC.,, assignee of UNIFUND CCR PARNTERS, IN CIVIL ACITON
assignee of DISCOVER
Plaintiff(s)
-Vs_

JOHN R. FULLINGTON, JR.

Defendant(s)
PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter Judgment against the above- named Defendant(s) in Default of an Answer, in
the amount of $32,861.94, computed as follows:

Amount named in Complaint $24,864.45

Interest from June 13, 2004
to November 18, 2005 on $24,864.45 $1,781.38

Less payment of: -$
Attorney fees $6,216.11
TOTAL $32,861.94

I certify that Notice of the intention to enter this Judgment was given pursuant to Pa. R.C.P.

237.1. A copy of said Notice is attached, and was mailed on October 12 2005 by regular mail,
postage prepaid and, addressed as follows:

Defendant: John R. Fullington, Jr.
518 Sabula Outing Club Rd.
Du Bois PA 15801-9731

APPLE AND APPLE, P.C.

Dated: //,/&77/0‘5’ By: _
L/ Atsrefs for the Plaintiff(s)



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA
COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, NO. 2005-1066
INC.,, assignee of UNIFUND CCR PARNTERS, IN CIVIL ACITON

assignee of DISCOVER
Plaintiff(s)
-vs-
JOHN R. FULLINGTON, JR.

Defendant(s)

John R. Fullington, Jr.
518 Sabula Outing Club Rd.
Du Bois, PA 15801-9731

Date of Notice: October 12, 2005

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN
APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE
COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU,
UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. A JUDGMENT
MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR
PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A
LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO
OR TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

Keystone Legal Serices
211 1/2 East Locust Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

814-765-9646

N S

*. James R. Apple, Esq. .
Attorneys for Plamtlff(s)
4650 Baum Boulevard
Pittsburgh, PA 15213-1237
Telephone (412) 682-1466




FILED

DEC 0 1 2005

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



COUNTY: %W

APPLE AND APPLE, P.C., Attorneys at Law
4650 Baum Boulevard, Pittsburgh PA 15213-1223, Telephone: (412) 682-1466

Date: ) )' 9’9’0{ File No. / D?)gtl Y Docket No. 900 {’ /O(l (ﬂ

Plaintiff: ﬂ@’WWU/}’\ (AL & I ‘J’L\ vs. Defendant: QMI \ | ‘/C)R

Instructions: Responses:

(O Please file the enclosed:
‘Complaint Transcript of Judgment

Z Praecipe for Judgment
Praecipe for Writ of Execution , Docket No.
Writ of Summons Date Filed:

S & D Docket Satisfaction

Other

() Deliver to the Sheriff, the enclosed: Date delivered:
Service copies of Complaint with service instructions

Date served:

Execution Instructions

Levy date:
_ Writ of Summons instructions
Sale Date:
Other (Attach copy of sale bill)

™~
/Tbﬁ il
( tached is check no.: (i To Sheriff in amt. of § 9&

( ) Attached is check no.: To Pro Sheriff in amt. of §

( ) Used check no.: Amt. $ Dated Payable to




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ., @

PENNSYLVANIA
COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, NO.2005-1066 . % |
INC., assignee of UNIFUND CCR PARNTERS, IN CIVIL ACITON ‘

assignee of DISCOVER
Plaintiff(s)
Vs
JOHN R. FULLINGTON, JR.

Defendant(s)

-~

s

NOTICE OF JUDGMENT OR ORDER
TO: () Plaintiff (X)Defendant ( ) Garnishee

You are hereby notified that the following Order or Judgment was entered against

you on

(X) Assumpsit Judgment in the amount of $32,861.94, plus costs.
( ) Trespass Jud gmént in the amount of §

() If not satisfied within sixty (60) days, your motor vehicle operator’s license and/or
() Registration will be suspended by the Dept. of Transportation, Bureau of Traffic
Safety, Harrisburg, PA.

(X) Entry of Judgment () Court Order
(' ) Non-Pros
( ) Confession
(X) Default
( ) Verdict
( ) Arbitration Award
() Other
Joyn R. Fullington, Jr
518 Sabula Outing Club Rd.
Du Bois, PA 158019731

PROTHONOTARY

By: .
Prothonotary (or Deputy)




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA .,
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT

Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc.,
assignee of UNITED CCR PARNTERS,

assignee of DISCOVER

Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2005-01066-CD
Real Debt: $32,861.94
Atty’s Comm: $

Vs. Costs: $

Int. From: $

John R. Fullington Jr. Entry: $20.00

Defendant(s)

Instrument; Default Judgment
Date of Entry: December 1, 2005

Expires: December 1, 2010

Certified from the record this December 1, 2005

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

akok ok o o ok ok s ok ok sk sk o sk ok ok sk sk sk stk ok ok ok ok o ok sk ok ok sk ok ok ok ok sk ok sk sk ok ok e s ok ok ok ok sk ks sk ol ke ok sk st ok ok ok ok ke kol kol ok ok sk ok s dkodok ok

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment, Debt,
Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney

O



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 100667
NO: 05-1066-CD

SERVICE# 1 OF 1

COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF:  COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, INC.

Vs.
DEFENDANT: JOHN R. FULLINGTON JR.

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, August 05, 2005 AT 4:00 PM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON JOHN R. FULLINGTON JR.
DEFENDANT AT SHERIFF'S OFFICE, 1 N. 2ND ST., SUITE 116, CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PZNNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO JOHN R. FULLINGTON JR., DEFENDANT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF
THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

'00169

DF_C 0220

Witliam A. Sha
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

SERVED BY: COUDRIET/

PURPOSE VENDOR CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE APPLE 7000 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS APPLE 6999 33.39
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
Day of 2005

%ﬁ%—“ﬁf——
(Slrr:es;fer A {Zjvk%



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, :
INC., assignee of UNIFUND CCR
PARTNERS, assignee of DISCOVER,

Plaintiffs, :
: CIVIL ACTION - Law
vs. . No.: 1066 C.D. 2005
JOHN R. FULLINGTON, JR., . Type of Pleading:
: PETITION TO OPEN JUDGMENT
Defendant.

. Filed on behalf of: Defendant

: Counsel of Record for this
: Party:

: John G. Achille, Esquire

: Achille, Elermeyer & French,
: Attorneys at Law

: 379 Main Street

: Brookville, PA 15825

: 814 849-6701

: I.D. No. 28431

FILED

(o
DEC 20200
O[ B o
Wiiliam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

T cenr  vo By



COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
INC., assignee of UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS, : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
assignee of DISCOVER, :

Plaintiffs, :
: CIVIL ACTION - Law
VS. : No.: 1066 C.D. 2005
JOHN R. FULLINGTON, JR.,
Defendant.
ﬁORDER OF COURT
AND NOW, this _ Al dayoﬁ~j>d£mb%// . 2005,

upon consideration of the foregoing Petition, it is hereby ORDERED that

Hearing on said Petition shall be held on the l&ﬁ day of igggagt,.

200(0, at !O:OO Q_.m., in Courtroom j_ of the Clearfield County

Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.
All matters in this action to be stayed pending the outcome of this

Petition.

BY THE COURT:
ﬁ‘ ,,g,,hlé .
~ P.J.
- @
FILED 0o
t%%i%‘ﬁ?ﬂpfgu

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
INC., assignee of UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS, : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
assignee of DISCOVER, :

Plaintiffs, :
: CIVIL ACTION - Law

vs. | . No.: 1066 C.D. 2005

JOHN R; FULLINGTON, JR.,
Defendant.
PETITION TO OPEN DEFAULT JYUDGMENT

AND NOW comes the Defendant, by and through his attorney, John G.
Achille, Esquire, and files the following Petition to Open Default Judgment:

1. That this Petition is made as presented by the Defendant due to his
personal knowledge of the facts.

2. The above named Plaintiffs enfered a-Default Judgment against the
Defendant on December 1, 2005, after forwarding a Notice of Intention to Take
Default Judgment to the Defendant on October 12, 2005; however, the
Defendant avers that neither the Complaint nor the Notice of Intention to Take
a Default Judgment was not sent to his correct address.

3. The above named Defendant avers that he has a meritorious defense
to the underlying action in the above - captioned case as set forth in the
attached Answer and New Matter and for the following reasons:

A. The Defendant can neither admit nor deny that the Discover
Financial Services, Inc., card agreement attached as Exhibit A to the Plaintiff's

Complaint is a true and correct copy of said terms and conditions. By way of



further response, the Defendant herein denies that he had any association with
Greenwood Trust Company so as to have Exhibit A be the applicable
agreement. The Defendant demands strict proof prior to time of Trial in this
matter.

B. The Defendant admits that he utilized a credit card to make
certain purchases but can neither admit nor deny that said charges were on the
account at issue in the matter complained of. Strict proof of the same is
demanded at the time of Trial in this matter.

C. The Defendant denies that he has been provided with monthly
itemized statements accurately describing any and all purchases, payments,
interest charges, penalties and demands strict proof of the same prior to time
of Trial.

D. In light of the Defendant's denial that he had failed to be
provided with ongoing monthly itemized account statements, he, of course,
made no written objection to those statements.

E. The Defendant denies that the present, outstanding balance due
on the account is $24,864.45. Strict proof of the same is demanded prior to
time of Trial.

F. The Defendant alleges that this action is barred in whole or in
part by the applicable Statute of Limitations for either Pennsylvania or Delaware
as they are both four year time periods for which to initiate litigation in this

case and the last charges made on the account at bar were made prior to July



of 2001 with no further péyments being made on the account subsequent to
best of the Defendant’s knowledge. Strict proof demanded at time of Trial.
G. The Defendant incorporates his Answer to the Plaintiff's

Complaint by reference thereto as if the set forth in full. See Defendant’s
Exhibit “1".

WHEREFORE, the Defendant requests that the Default Judgment be
opened so that this matter may be dismissed due to the Plaintiffs’ failure to
proceed upon this claim within the applicable statute of limitations.

Respectfully submitted,

7 ) G

John G. Achille
Attorney for Defendant




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL
SYSTEMS, INC., assignee of

UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS, assignee

of DISCOVER,
Plaintiffs,

VS.

JOHN R. FULLINGTON, JR.

Defendant.

Civil Action - Law
No. 05-1066 CD

Type of Pleading:
Answer to Plaintiffs' Complaint
and Defendant's New Matter

Filed on Behalf of:
Defendant

Attorney of Record for this Party:
John G. Achille, Esquire

ACHILLE, ELLERMEYER & FRENCH
Attorneys at Law

379 Main Street

Brookville, PA 158253
(814)849-6701

1.D. No.: 28431

Exhibit LU I "



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL
SYSTEMS, INC., assignee of
UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS, assignee
of DISCOVER,

Civil Action - Law

No. 05-1066 CD

Plaintiffs,
VS.

JOHN R. FULLINGTON, JR.

— Nt et et et et et e e e e e

Defendant.

ANSWER TO PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, by and through his attorney, John G.
Achille, Esquire, of Achille, Ellermeyer & French, Attorneys at Law, and files the
following Answer to Plaintiffs' Complaint:

1. Denied. Strict proof will be required at the time of trial.

2. Denied. The street address for the Defendant is 504 Sabule
Outing Road not 518 Sabule Outing Road.

3. Denied. Defendant never had any business dealings with Plaintiff
who is alleging they are an Assignee. None of the paperwork attached has any
signatures of Defendant. Strict proof will be required at the time of trial.

4. Denied. Strict proof will be required at the time of trial.

5. Defendant denies he had any contract with Plaintiff and if there
was a contract with the Assignor the statue of limitations has run and any

enforcement of it.



6. Denied. Said allegation is the exclusive knowledge of Plaintiff and
strict proof will be required at the time of trial. By way of further response, it is
further denied to the extent that it is a legal conclusion.

7. Denied. The Defendant denies that the present, outstanding
balance due on the account is $24,864.45. Said allegation exclusive knowledge of
Plaintiff and strict proof will be required at the time of trial.

8. Denied. The Defendant denies that interest has accrued at the rate
of 5% per annum on the balance. Said allegation exclusive knowledge of Plaintiff
and strict proof will be required at the time of trial.

9. Denied. The Defendant denies that he agreed to payment to the
Plaintiff of liquidated damages, costs of collection including reasonable attorney
fees incurred in the collection of monies owed which will amount to 25% of any
balance due. By way of further response, the Defendant avers that such would be
an unconscionable rate. Said allegation is the exclusive knowledge of Plaintiff and
strict proof will be required at the time of trial.

10. Denied. The Defendant denies that he received repeated requests
for payment from the Plaintiff. Said allegation is the exclusive knowledge of
Plaintiff and strict.proof will be required at the time of trial.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant requests that the Plaintiff's Complaint be

dismissed.

DEFENDANT'S NEW MATTER
11. The Defendant herein incorporates the foregoing paragraphs by

reference thereto.



12. The enforcement of any new debt would be barred by the statute
of limitations as there has been no transactions or promises of payment by the
Defendant within the last four (4) years.

13. The allegations of attorneys' fees would result in unjust
enrichment of Plaintiff and are excessive of the actual attorneys’ fees involved.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant requests that the Plaintiff's Complaint be
dismissed.
Respectfully submitted,
(il
John G. Achille
Attorney for Defendant

VERIFICATION
I, John R. Fullington, Jr., hereby state that | am tHe Defendant in this action
and verify that the statements made in the foregoing Answer and New Matter are
true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief. | understand
that the statements therein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.

Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

, N \
Dated: 4‘2’;4{2 Qgéf}gﬁ/ : %/\V%ﬁ
/lohn R. Fullington, Jr.




VERIFICATION
I, John R. Fullington, Jr., hereby state that I am the Defendant in this
action and verify that the statements made in the foregoing Petition are true
and corréct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief. I understand
that the statements therein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.

Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Dated:

VLY o



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL
SYSTEMS, INC., assignee of
UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS, assignee
of DISCOVER,

Civil Action - Law

No. 05-1066 CD

Plaintiffs,
Vs.

JOHN R. FULLINGTON, JR.

e N

Defendant.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This will certify that on the date shown below, the undersigned
provided a copy of Petition to Open Judgement in the above-captioned matter on
the following parties at the addresses shown below by first-class U.S. Mail:

James R. Apple, Esquire
APPLE AND APPLE, PC
Firm No. 719

4650 Baum Boulevard
Pittsburgh, PA 15213

7

hn G. Achille
Attorney for Defendant

Dated: December 20, 2005




Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts

William A, Shaw David S. Ammerman Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor . Deputy Prothonotary Administrative Assistant

To: All Concerned Parties
From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

It has come to my attention that there is some confusion on court orders over the
issue of service. To attempt to clear up this question, from this date forward until further
notice, this or a similar memo will be attached to each order, indicating responsibility for
service on each order or rule. If you have any questlons please contact me at (814) 765-
2641 ext. 1331. Thank you.

Sincerely, .
t\ '\J&‘ Uf""’g %}W

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

DATE: _ialay|s

Y‘ You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.
The Prothonotary’s office has provided service to the following parties:
Pla;ntiff( s)/Attorney(s)
Detendant(s)/Attorney(s)

Other

- Special Instructions:

PO Box 549, Clezrfield, PA 16830 = Phone: (814) 765-2641 Ext. 1330 = Fax; (814) 765-7659




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS,
INC., assignee of UNIFUND CCR
PARTNERS, assignee of DISCOVER,

Plaintiffs, :
. CIVIL ACTION - Law
vs. . No.: 1066 C.D. 2005
JOHN R. FULLINGTON, JR., : Type of Pleading:
: MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE
Defendant.

Filed on behalf of: Defendant

: Counsel of Record for this
: Party:

: John G. Achiile, Esquire

: Achille, Ellermeyer & French,
: Attorneys at Law

: 379 Main Street

. Brookville, PA 15825

: 814 849-6701

: I.D. No. 28431

FILEDsg
mH'/{;DW&“

DEC 302005 @

Wiiliam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS,
INC., assignee of UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS,
assignee of DISCOVER,

Plaintiffs,

VS.

JOHN R. FULLINGTON, JR.,
Defendant.

: IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
. CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - Law

. No.: 1066 C.D. 2005

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, this 1 day of

Ntamverry 2004 the Court

hereby grants the requested Motion For a Continuance and continues the

4
Hearing scheduled for January 13, 2006, at 10:00 a.m. until the QTQi day

of EA}CQQV}[, 2006, at 3330 Q .m. to be held in Courtroom i of the

Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT:

P.J.

TG
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COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
INC., assignee of UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS, : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
assignee of DISCOVER, :
Plaintiffs, :
: CIVIL ACTION - Law
vs. . No.: 1066 C.D. 2005
JOHN R. FULLINGTON, JR.,
Defendant.
MOTION FOR A CONTINUANCE

AND NOW, December 29, 2005, comes the Defendant, by and through his
attorney, John G. Achille, Esquire, and files the following Motion For a
Continuance:

1. The Defendant moves for a Continuance of the Hearing scheduled for
January 13, 2006, at 10:00 a.m.

2. The Defendant avers as grounds for this motion that his counsel, John
G. Achille, Esquire, is on vacation at that time and the other attorneys in the
office are scheduled for Bankruptcy Court 341 Meetings on that date.

3. Counsel for the Plaintiff has no objection to the requested continuance
if the Hearing is rescheduled for after January 24, 2006, as he will be out of
state until January 25, 2006.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant moves for a Continuance of the January 13,
2006, Hearing.

Respectfully submitted,

bhn G. Achille
Attorney for Defendant




COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
INC., assignee of UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS, : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
assignee of DISCOVER, :

Plaintiffs, X
: CIVIL ACTION - Law

v. . No.: 1066 C.D. 2005

JOHN R. FULLINGTON, JR.,
Defendant.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I, John G. Achille, Esquire, do hereby certify that a true and correct copy
of the within Motion was served via first class mail, postage prepaid, addressed
as follows:

Joel E. Hausman, Esquire
James R. Apple, Esquire
Apple and Apple, PC

4650 Baum Boulevard
Pittsburgh, PA 15213-1237

oz 4

Dated: December 29, 2CC5 d

ohn G. Achille
Attorney for Defendant




Clearfield County Office of the Prathonotary and Clérk of Courts

To: All Concerned Parties

From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

It has come to my attention that there is some confusion on court orders over the
issue of service. To attempt to clear up this question, from this date forward until further
notice, this or a similar memo will be attached to each order, indicating responsibility for

service on each order or rule. If you have any questions, please contact me at (814) 765-
2641, ext. 1331. Thank you.

Sincerely,

(otn LU

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

DATE: |G/

X _ Youare responsible for serving all appropriate parties.
The Prothonotary’s office has provided service to the following parties:
Plaintiff(sj/Attomey(s)
Defendant(s)/Attorney(s)

Other

Special Instructions:

PO Box 548, Cleaﬁieid, PA16830 = Phonst(814) 765-2641 . 1330 - Fax: (814) 765-7659

William A, Shaw David S. Ammerman Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor Deputy Prothonotary Administrative Assistant




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL
SYSTEMS, INC., assignee of
UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS, assignee
of DISCOVER,
Plaintiffs,
VS.

JOHN R. FULLINGTON, JR.

Defendant.

Civil Action - Law
No. 05-1066 CD

Type of Pleading:
Certificate of Service for Order
of Court

Filed on Behalf of:
Defendant

Attorney of Record for this Party:
John G. Achille, Esquire

ACHILLE, ELLERMEYER & FRENCH
Attorneys at Law

379 Main Street

Brookville, PA 158253
(814)849-6701

I.D. No.: 28431
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL
SYSTEMS, INC., assignee of
UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS, assignee
of DISCOVER,

Civil Action - Law

1066 C.D. 2005

Plaintiffs,
VS.

JOHN R. FULLINGTON, JR.

L o N T L

Defendant.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This will certify that on the date shown below, the undersigned
provided a copy of Order of Court datad January 4, 20086, in the above-captioned
matter on the following parties at the addresses shown below by first-class U.S.
Mail:

James R. Apple, Esquire
Joel E. Hausman, Esquire
APPLE AND APPLE, PC
Firm No. 719

4650 Baum Boulevard
Pittsburgh, PA 15213

Dated: January 12, 2006 w

/J hn G. Achille
ttorney for Defendant




FILED

IJAN 25 2006
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA
COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, NO. 2005-1066
INC., assignee of UNIFUND CCR PARNTERS, IN CIVIL ACTION
assignee of DISCOVER,
Plaintiff

ol 'A N
JOHN R. FULLINGTON, JR.,
Defendant

ANSWER TO PETITION TO
OPEN JUDGMENT

FILED ON BEHALF OF
PLAINTIFF

COUNSEL OF RECORD
FOR THIS PARTY:

James R. Apple, Esq.

PA 1.D. No. 37942

Charles F. Bennett, Esq.

PA 1.D. No. 30541

| Joel E. Hausman, Esq.
| , PA LD. No. 42096
Apple and Apple, P.C.

Firm No. 719

} v 4650 Baum Boulevard
| Pittsburgh, PA 15213
| Telephone (412) 682-1466
Fax (412) 682-3138




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA
COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, NO. 2005-1066
INC., assignee of UNIFUND CCR PARNTERS, IN CIVIL ACTION
assignee of DISCOVER,
Plaintiff

-ys-
JOHN R. FULLINGTON, JR,,

Defendant

PLAINTIFF’S ANSWER TO DEFENDANT’S
PETITIONTO OPEN DEFAULT JUDGMENT

AND NOW comes the Plaintiff, by and through its attorneys, Apple and Apple,
P.C., and Joel E. Hausman, Esquire, and files the within Answer to Defendant’s Petition

to Open Plaintiff’s Default Judgment, and in support thereof, Plaintiff sets forth as

follows:

1. The averment set forth in Paragraph 1 of the Defendant’s Petition to Open
Plaintiff’s Default Judgment is specifically denied, and on the contrary,
Plaintiff after reasonable investigation, Plaintiff is without sufficient
knowledge or information to form a belief as to the truth of the matters

asserted therein, thereafter demands strict proof at the trial of this case

2. The averment set forth in Paragraph 2 of the Defendant’s Petition to Open
Plaintiff’s Default Judgment is admitted in part and is denied in part. It is
specifically denied that neither the Complaint, nor the Pa. R.C.P. No. 237.1
notice was sent to his correct address, and on the contrary, Plaintiff avers that
the Complaint in the instant matter was not mailed, but rather was hand

delivered to the Defendant by a Deputy Sheriff of Clearfield County




Pennsylvania. By way of further answer, Plaintiff avers that the notice of
Plaintiff’s intention to enter a default judgment was mailed to the Defendant at
518 Sabula Outing Club Road, Du Bois, Pennsylvania 15801-9731, which
address was supplied by postal authorities as the proper street delivery address
for Defendant’s Post Office Box, RR2 Box 225, Du Bois,PA 15801. By way
of still further answer, Plaintiff avers that the notice of Plaintiff’s intention to
enter a default judgment sent to the Defendant was not returned as undelivered
or as undeliverable by postal authoritics despite address correction and return

requests provided to postal authorities upon mailing of said notice.

3. The averments set forth in Paragraph 3 of the Defendant’s Petition to Open
Plaintiff’s Default Judgment constitute conclusions of law to which no
responsive pleas are required. However, to the extent to which a responsive
plea may be deemed to be required, Plaintiff sets forth that Defendant’s last
payment on the account in question was made on or about July 4, 2002,

thereby bringing Plaintiff’s action within the applicable limitations period.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully moves this Honorable Court to discharge
the rule issued upon Plaintiff to show cause why the Defendant Judgment entered
in the above-captioned matter should not be Opened, to dissolve all stays of
proceedings pending adjudication of Defendant’s Petition to Open Judgment; and

to deny Defendant’s Petition to Open Plaintiff’s Default Judgment.

Respectfully Submitted,

APPLE AND APPLE, P.C.

Dated: 16




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA
COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, NO. 2005-1066
INC., assignee of UNIFUND CCR PARNTERS, IN CIVIL ACTION
assignee of DISCOVER,
Plaintiff

-Vs-
JOHN R. FULLINGTON, JR.,

Defendant

VERIFICATION

Ia gcoH J' 8e6+ , ggu:g Of
Commenu e ith Fiancal Systems, Tne ., Plaintiff herein, verify that the

statements of fact contained in the foregoing Answer to Defendant’s Petition to Open

Judgment are true and correct. I understand that false statements herein are made subject

to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

/).2/06 N e ey

Date Affiant

If)‘})oase_ Cow) Sf’
Title

120 A, keyser Ave
Address

Scratton, PA. \ESOY
City, State and Zip Code

I



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA
COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, NO. 2005-1066
INC., assignee of UNIFUND CCR PARNTERS, IN CIVIL ACTION
assignee of DISCOVER,
Plaintiff

=V§-
JOHN R. FULLINGTON, JR,,

Defendant

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am this day serving a true and correct copy of the attached
or foregoing document upon the person(s) and in the manner indicated below:

Service by first class mail, postage prepaid and addressed as follows:

ACHILLE, ELLERMEYER & FRENCH
John G. Achille, Esq.

379 Main Street
Brookeville, PA 15825-1221
( é
Date: By: uZ(/é / m
/7 ~

N
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL
SYSTEMS, INC., assignee of
UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS, assignee
of DISCOVER

vS. : NO. 05-1066-CD
JOHN R. FULLINGTON, JR.

ORDER

NOW this 6th day of February, 2006, following
argument on Defendant's Motion to Opeﬂ Judgment, it is the ORDER
of this Court that counsel provide the Court with letter brief
within no more than fifteen (15) days from today's date.

BY THE COURT,

7

President Judge

A

ot



Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts

William A. Shaw David S. Ammerman Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor Deputy Prothonotary Administrative Assistemt

To: All Concerned Parties

From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

It has come to my attention that there is some confusion on court orders over the
issue of service. To attempt to clear up this question, from this date forward until further
notice, this or a similar memo will be attached to each order, indicating responsibility for

service on each order or rule. If you have any questions, please contact me at (814) 765-
2641, ext. 1331. Thank you:

Sincerely,

(./ AL Mw/

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

DATE: 2/8loce

You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.

‘ X, The Prothonotary’s office has provided service to the following parties:

___ X Plaintiffis)/Attorney(s)

Zi Defendant(s)/Attorney(s)

_ Other

Special Instructions:

PO Box 549, Clearfield, PA 16830 = Phone: (814) 765-2641 £x. 1330 = Fax: (814) 765-7659




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, INC.,
assignee of UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS, assignee

of DISCOVER

VS

JOHN R. FULLINGTON, JR.

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 05-1066-CD

ORDER

NOW, this 28" day of February, 2008, it is the ORDER of this Court that the

Defendant's Motion to Open Judgment be and is hereby GRANTED. The Defendant

shall file a responsive pleading within no more than 20 days from this date.

BY THE COURT,

DRIC J. AMMERMAN
resident Judge

F LE LCCQH
k0T e@fd“&

Wwilliam A. Shaw
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

i




Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts

William A. Shaw David S. Ammerman Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor Deputy Prothonotary Administrative Assistant

. To: All Concerned Parties

From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

It has come to my attention that there is some confusion on court orders over the
issue of service. To attempt to clear up this question, from this date forward until further
notice, this or a similar memo will be attached to each order, indicating responsibility for

service on each order or rule. Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at (814) 765-
2641, ext. 1331. Thank you.

Sincerely,

(m’s{,i”&%/

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

DATE: 3l lote

You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.

X  The Prothonotary’s office has provided service to the following parties:
X Plaintiff(s)/Attorney(s)

Defendant(s)/Attorney(s)

Other

Special Instructions:

PO Box 549, Clearfieid, PA 16830 = Phone: (814) 765-2641 Bxt. 1330 = Fax: (814) 765-7659
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL
SYSTEMS, INC., assignee of
UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS, assignee

Civil Action - Law

No. 05-1066 CD

of DISCOVER,
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PRELIMINARY
Plaintiffs, OBJECTIONS TO COMPLAINT
VS.
Filed on Behalf of:
Defendant. Attorney of Record for this Party:

John G. Achille, Esquire
ACHILLE, ELLERMEYER & FRENCH
Attorneys at Law

379 Main Street

Brookville, PA 158253
(814)849-6701

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
JOHN R. FULLINGTON, JR. ) Defendant
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
) [.D. No.: 28431

R TR

TECRT AT RIS RAT

OFF'CE

e
M

3]



for

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL
SYSTEMS, INC., assignee of
UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS, assignee
of DISCOVER,

Civil Action - Law

No. 05-1066 CD

Plaintiff,
VS.

JOHN R. FULLINGTON, JR.

Defendant.

Brief in Support of Preliminary Objections to Complaint

Defendant, John R. Fullington, Jr., by his attorney John G. Achille, sets forth

the following Brief in Support of Preliminary Objections to Complaint:

FACTS

The Plaintiff is alleging that it has a right to recover on a credit card debt of
the Defendant based upon one or more assignments of the Defendant’s debt but
has not indicated that the assignment is in writing or attached the writing.

The Defendant’s Preliminary Objections allege numerous defects with the
Complaint by the Plaintiff. It is defective as the alleged written agreement and the
written assignment are not attached. The attached unsigned contract is one by
Greenwood, which is not otherwise mentioned in the Complaint. The Complaint is
silent as to dates that the debt was incurred and the date that the contract was
formed or the times and amounts of the charges which renders it impossible to

calculate the amount due of principal or interest. The alleged attorneys fee is



excessive. The Complaint does not explain how it could be filed within the statute
of limitations. The Complaint does not establish the capacity of the Plaintiff to sue

as it lacks the documentation of a written assignment.

ARGUMENT

Failure of Complaint to Conform to Pa.R.C.P. 1019(h) and (i) - Pleading of a
Contract and Required Attachment of Supportive Writing

Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure as cited above provides:

(h) When any claim or defense is based upon an agreement, the
pleading shall state specifically if the agreement is oral or written.

(i) When any claim or defense is based upon a writing, the pleader
shall attach a copy of the writing, or the material part thereof, but if
the writing or copy is not accessible to the pleader, it is sufficient so
to state, together with the reason, and to set forth the substance in
writing.
The Plaintiff has not complied with this rule in two respects.
First, the law requires the assignment in this case to be in writing which is
not alleged. 18 Pa.C.S.A. Section 7311 (a)(1). The Complaint does not allege a
written assignment nor does it attach this as a writing as required under 1019(l).
Second, there is no signed document to establish a written contract. In fact,
on its face the alleged written contract is one belonging to another company,
Greenwood Trust Company, whose relationship is not apparent or known to the
alleged claim that the Defendant had contracted a Discover card which he failed to
pay and which was properly assigned to the Plaintiff.

The Defendant avers that the Plaintiff's Complaint lacks required

documentation.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant requests that this Court dismiss the Complaint.




1. Failure of Complaint to Conform to Pa.R.C.P. 1019(f) - Requires Averments
of Time, Place, and Items of Special Damages be Specifically Stated

Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure as cited above provides:

(f) Averments of time, place, and items of special damages shall be
specifically stated.

The Plaintiff’s Complaint lacks the requirements of this rule as it does not
contain the date the contract was formed or the dates, times, and amounts of any
charges. Without this it is impossible to determine what, if any, amounts are due
on principal or interest. Paragraph 10 alleges repeated requests for payments by
the Plaintiff and denounced by the Defendant without any reference to date or

methods.

The Defendant avers that the Plaintiff's Complaint lacks required specificity.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant requests that this Court dismiss the Complaint.

. Motion to Strike

In Paragraph 9, the Complaint avers attorneys fees of 25% of the balance
due. This is not provided for by the contract that is attached to the Complaint.
This would also be in violation of 18 Pa. C.S.A. Section 7311 (b.1) Unfair or
deceptive collection methods which provides that it is an unfair or deceptive
practice for a collector to collect any amount, including any interest, fee, or charge
unless such amount is expressly provided in the agreement.

The Defendant avers that the Plaintiff's request for attorney's fees be

stricken as the Plaintiff has no legal entitlement to the same.




WHEREFORE, the Defendant requests that this Court strike said paragraphs
of the Plaintiff's Complaint and/or require the Plaintiff to plead with specificity any

basis for an assessment of attorneys fees against the Defendant.

V. Demurrer to Plaintiff’s Complaint

Even if all the allegations of the Plaintiff’s Complaint are accepted as true,
the Complaint does not set forth the basis in which the Plaintiff has filed its claim
within the statute of limitations.

The Defendant avers that the Plaintiff's Complaint is barred by the statute of
limitations.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant requests this Court dismiss Plaintiff's Complaint.

V. Petition Raising Lack of Capacity of the Plaintiff to Sue

The Complaint fails to set forth that the assignment was in writing as required
by 18 Pa. C.S.A. Section 7311 (a)(1). In fact, it would be unlawful to attempt to
collect without the assignment being in writing under this section.

The Defendant avers that the Plaintiff's claim is barred for its failure to
comply with 18 Pa. C.S.A. Section 7311 (a)(1).

WHEREFORE, the Defendant requests that this Court dismiss the Plaintiff's

Complaint.

}/ohn G. Achille, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL
SYSTEMS, INC., assignee of

UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS, assignee

of DISCOVER,
Plaintiff,
V8.
JOHN R. FULLINGTON, JR.

Defendant.

Civil Action - Law

No. 05-1066 CD

Nt st v e awt gt et St et et v et

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, this IZ% day of March, 2006,in consideration of the

Defendant’s Preliminary Objections, the above case is scheduled for Oral Argument

. 2006,at_1:30 . m.inRoom _L

onthe §¥  day of (\9(\\

of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

¢8/28  39vd

BY THE COURT:

FILED . e

ik 5 070 @

William A. Shaw _
Prothonotary/Glerk of Courts
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Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts

William A. Shaw David S. Ammerman Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor Deputy Prothonotary Administrative Assistant

To: All Concerned Parties

From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

It has come to my attention that there is some confusion on court orders over the
1ssue of service. To attempt to clear up this question, from this date forward until further
notice, this or a similar memo will be attached to each order, indicating responsibility for

service on each order or rule. If you have any questlons please contact me at (814) 765-
2641, ext. 1331. Thank you.

Sincerely,

/ ~ ),;:",L,%/

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

DATE: :5/970/0(9 |

X You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.
The Prothonotary’s office has provided service to the following parties:
Plaintiff(s)/Attomey(s)
: Defendant(s)/Attorney(S)

Other

Special Instructions:

PO Box 549, Clearfield, PA 16830 = Phone: (814} 765-2641 £xt. 1330 = Fax: (814) 765-7659




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL
SYSTEMS, INC., assignee of
UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS, assignee

Civil Action - Law

No. 05-1066 CD

of DISCOVER,
Type of Pleading:
Plaintiff, PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS TO
VS. PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT

Filed on Behalf of:
JOHN R. FULLINGTON, JR. Defendant
Defendant. Attorney of Record for this Party:
John G. Achille, Esquire

ACHILLE, ELLERMEYER & FRENCH
Attorneys at Law

379 Main Street

Brookville, PA 158253
(814)849-6701

I.D. No.: 28431
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William A Shaw
Prothonotary/Glerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL
SYSTEMS, INC., assignee of
UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS, assignee
of DISCOVER,

Civil Action - Law

No. 05-1066 CD

Plaintiff,
VS,

JOHN R. FULLINGTON, JR.

Defendant.

Notice to Plead

To.: Plaintiff

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL
SYSTEMS, INC., assignee of
UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS, assignee
of DISCOVER

You are hereby notified to file a written response to the enclosed Preliminary
Objections within twenty (20) days from service hereof or a judgment may be
entered against you.

Achille, Ellermeyer & French
Attorneys at Law

ohn G. Achille, Esquire
a. |.D. No.: 28431
379 Main Street

Brookville, PA 15825
Telephone: (814) 849-6701




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL
SYSTEMS, INC., assignee of
UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS, assignee
of DISCOVER,

Civil Action - Law

No. 05-1066 CD

Plaintiff,
VS.

JOHN R. FULLINGTON, JR.

— e e v e e e e e e e e

Defendant.

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

Defendant, John R. Fullington, Jr., by his attorney, John G. Achille, sets
forth the following Preliminary Objections in response to Plaintiff's Complaint:

l. Failure of Complaint to Conform to Pa.R.C.P. 1019(h) and (i} - Pleading of a

Contract and Required Attachment of Supportive Writing

1. Paragraph 4 of the Plaintiff’s Complaint avers that a written agreement
between the parties was accepted by using the credit card to make a purchase or
cash advances.

2.  The Plaintiff has attached as Exhibit A the alleged terms of the contract
which states under its copyright that it is a “1999 Greenwood Trust Company,
Member FDIC” as noted on page 10 of the exhibit.

3.  The Plaintiff has also attached, as Exhibit B, what is identified as

statement of account, which under account details cross referenced, indicates the



Defendant’s name with a service date of December 9, 1986 with an initial principal
balance of $22,505.47 with interest of $2,362.06.

4. The agreement, having been copyrighted after the date of the contract
with the Plaintiff, could not possibly be the correct agreement.

5. Furthermore, nowhere in the Complaint is it indicated how Greenwood
as maker of the alleged contract, identified its relationship with Discover or ever
assigned its interest.

6. There has been no written documentation of the assignments to support
that the Plaintiff has the right to bring this cause of action. Such assignment must
be in writing as required by 18 Pa. C.S.A. Section 7311. Here, two Plaintiffs are
suing as serial assignees of Discover of which both must provide written
documentation of the proper assignment.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant requests that this Court dismiss the Complaint
as the Plaintiff's Complaint lacks required documentation of the original contract

and requisite written assignments.

I, Failure of Complaint to Conform to Pa.R.C.P. 1019(f) - Requires Averments

of Time, Place, and Items of Special Damages be Specifically Stated

7.  The Plaintiff’'s Complaint fails to identify the date in which the contract
between the parties was formed or set forth dates, times, and amounts of the
charges.

8.  Without the specific information, it is impossible to determine what if
any of the claim is proper and to determine if the interest has been calculated

correctly.




9. Paragraph 4 of the Complaint simply indicates the Defendant accepted
the terms of the written agreement by using the card for purchases and/or cash
advances without identifying when or what purchases or when the Defendant
applied for the debt.

10. Paragraph 8 of Complaint identifies that interest accrues at the rate of

5% per annum on the balance due from June 14, 2004, without setting forth the

balance on that date or how the balance was accumulated.

11. Paragraph 10 states that although the Plaintiff has repeatedly
requested the Defendant to pay, he has willfully failed and refused to pay. The
Plaintiff fails to state any dates or the manner that the requests were made or
when and how the Defendant has refused to pay.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant requests that this Court dismiss the Complaint

as Complaint lacks required specificity.

1. Motion to Strike

12. Paragraph 9 of the Complaint alleges that the Defendant has agreed to
pay the Plaintiff’s liquidated damages, the cost of collection, including all
reasonable attorneys fees incurred in the collection of monies owing. The Plaintiff
has averred that this will amount to 25% of the balance due. This is clearly an
excessive and unreasonable claim and the Defendant requests that it be stricken.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant requests that this Court strike said paragraphs
of the Plaintiff's Complaint and/or require the Plaintiff to plead with specificity any
basis for an assessment of attorneys fees against the Defendant as Plaintiff has no

legal entitlement to the same.




V. Demurrer to Plaintiff's Complaint

13. The Complaint does not allege a basis whereby it was filed within the
statue of limitations.
WHEREFORE, the Defendant requests that this Court dismiss the Plaintiff's

Complaint as Complaint is barred by the statute of limitations.

V. Petition Raising Lack of Capacity of the Plaintiff to Sue

14. Without a written assignment, the Plaintiff lacks the capacity to sue.
The Complaint does not identify that there is a written assignment nor is one
attached.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant requests that this Court dismiss the Plaintiff's
Complaint as the Plaintiff's claim is barred for its failure to comply with 18 Pa.

C.S.A. Section 7311 (a){1).

() A L2

/ohn G. Achille, Esquire
PA.1.D. No.: 28431

379 Main Street

Brookville, PA 15825
Telephone: (814) 849-6701




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL
SYSTEMS, INC., assignee of
UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS, assignee
of DISCOVER,

Civil Action - Law

No. 05-1066 CD

Plaintiff,
VS.

JOHN R. FULLINGTON, JR.

B

Defendant.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This will certify that on the date shown below, the undersigned
provided a copy of the Defendant’s Preliminary Objections and Brief in Support of
Preliminary Objections in the above-captioned matter on the following parties at the
addresses shown below by first-class U.S. Mail:

Joel E. Hausman, Esquire
APPLE AND APPLE, PC
Firm No. 719

4650 Baum Boulevard
Pittsburgh, PA 15213

Dated: -/ - Q006 @/j W

( John G. Achille
Attorney for Defendant




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION '

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, INC.,
assignee of UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS, assignee

of DISCOVER, *
Plaintiff *

VS. * NO. 05-1066-CD
JOHN R. FULLINGTON, JR., *
Defendant *

ORDER
NOW, this 41" day of April, 2006, upon agreement of the parties, the Preliminary
Objections filed on behalf of Defendant, John R. Fullington, Jr., are hereby granted to
the extent that the Plaintiff shall have no more than 20 days from this date to file an
Amended Complaint.

Oral argument scheduled for April 5, 2006 at 1:30 p.m. is hereby cancelled.

BY THE COURT,

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge
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Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts

William A. Shaw David S. Ammerman Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Salicitor Deputy Prothonotary Administrative Assistant

To: All Concerned Parties

From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

It has come to my attention that there is some confusion on court orders over the
issue of service. To attempt to clear up this question, from this date forward until further
notice, this or a similar memo will be attached to each order, indicating responsibility for
service on each order or rule. If you have any questions, please contact me at (814) 765-
2641, ext. 1331. Thank you.

Sincerely,

(-/ .—Z;‘{;&MW

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

DATE: 4/51Dte

You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.
X The Prothonotary’s office has provided service to the following parties:
X Plaintiff(s)/ Attorney(s)
: X Defendant(s)/Attorney(é)

Other

Special Instructions:

PO Box 549, Clearfield, PA 16830 = Phone: (814) 765-2641 Ext. 1330 = Fax: (814) 765-7659
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA
COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, NO. 2005-1066
INC., assignee of UNIFUND CCR PARNTERS, IN CIVIL ACTION
assignee of DISCOVER,
Plaintiff,
~PS§=
JOHN R. FULLINGTON, JR.,
Defendant,
. PRAECIPE TO DISCONTINUE
WITHOUT PREJUDICE
FILED ON BEHALF OF
PLAINTIFF
COUNSEL OF RECORD
FOR THIS PARTY:

_James R. Apple, Esq.
PA L.D. No. 37942
Charles F. Bennett, Esq.
PA 1D. No. 30541
Joel E. Hausman, Esq.
PA L.D. No. 42096
APPLE AND APPLE, P.C.
Firm No. 719

[C 4650 Baum Boulevard
{ - Pittsburgh, PA 15213
Mol

[hain ey

m/;. Telephone: 412-682-1466
.30 tm @4—%&‘3 Fax: 412-682-3138
APR 2 12008, <yt fo |
Hatsmen

William A. Shaw *¢/#
Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL SYSTEMS, NO. 2005-1066
INC.,, assignee of UNIFUND CCR PARNTERS, IN CIVIL ACTION
assignee of DISCOVER,
Plaintiff,
-y§=-
JOHN R. FULLINGTON, JR.,
Defendant,

PRAECIPE TO DISCONTINUE
WITHOUT PREJUDICE

Kindly discontinue without prejudice the above-captioned matter upon the records -

of the Court.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED APPLE AND APPLE; P.C.

- th
BEFOREMETHIS {7 DAYOF

W ,20 O

for Plaintiff(s)

Notarial Seal
Mary Beth Vandergraft, Notary Public
City Of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County
My Commission Expires July 20, 2006

Member, Pennsylvania Assogiation Of Motaries
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William A. Shaw® "
Prothonotary



APPLE and APPLE P.C. Attorneys at Law Tel: 412-682-1466

4650 BAUM BOULEVARD - PITTSBURGH, PA 15213-1237 Toll Free: 800-477-2775
Fax: 412-682-3138

Licensed to practice in Pennsylvania only

MARVIN J. APPLE, RETIRED CHARLES F. BENNETT

JAMES R. APPLE JOEL E. HAUSMAN

April 17, 2006

Prothonotary, Clearfield County Re: Commonwealth Financial Systems,
Clearfield County Courthouse Inc./Discover

230 E. Market Street vs: John R. Fullington, Jr

Clearfield, PA 16830 AAfile: 103548

Docket No: 2005-1066

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed for filing please find Plaintiff’s Praecipe to Discontinue without

prejudice.

Upon your receipt of the Praecipe, please time stamp the additional cover-page

provided and return the same in the enclosed self-addressed, stamped envelope.

Thank you for your assistance and cooperation in this matter. If you have any

questions, or if there is any problem with the enclosed filing, please contact our office as

promptly as possible.

Very truly yours:

Apple and Apple, P.

Joel E. Hausman, Esquire
JEH/1si

Enclosure(s)



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF / "
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA \\ @

CIVIL DIVISION % 5

Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc. T
assignee of Unifund CCR Parnters, assignee
of Discover
Vs. No. 2005-01066-CD
John R. Fullington Jr.

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION
Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield
I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on April 21,
2006, marked:
Discontinued without prejudice

Record costs in the sum of $105.00 have been paid in full by James R. Apple Esq. .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 21st day of April A.D. 2006.

(o .,

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary




Commonwealth Financial Systems, Inc.

245 Main Street
Dickson City, PA 18519

Plaintiff
Vs.
John R Fullington JR
518 Sabula Outing Club Rd.
DuBois PA 15801

Defendant

: In the Court of Common Pleas of
: Clearfield County, Pennsylvania Civil
: Division

No: 2005-1066

Praecipe to Settle, Satisfy &
Discontinue the Judgment.

To the Prothonotary of Lebanon County Pennsylvania:

Please enter the above Praecipe to Settle, Satisfy & Discontinue the Judgment. .

Paa you,
Ll

T,
g . 5

= EC Mooe
. 2

Patricia A” Cobb, Esquire
Lawyer ID # 39688
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Lackawanna County

!
ﬂ:-_? ) P )S'—ggd\
william :Zf& 700

prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Sworn and subscribed before me on this 11" day of February, 2013

J@hanie”Kulick- Notary Pdblic

NOTARIAL SEAL
STEPHANIE KULICK
Notary Publie
DICKSON CIU BORO., LACKAWANNA CNTY
My Commission Expires Jun 21, 2016
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FEB 21 2013

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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